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E-list 59. An Unlikely Xmas Offering: 25 items

1.

Appian: (Davies, John, trans.:) The History of Appian of Alexandria, in two parts. The first
consisting of the Punick, Syrian, Parthian, Mithridatick, Illyrian, Spanish, and Hannibalick
Wars. The Second containing five books of the Civil Wars of Rome... The third edition.
London: Printed for John Amery at the Peacock, [...], 1679
Folio, 2 parts in 1, pp. [xiv], 251, [i], 273, [ii]. Title in red and black, woodcut initials and
ornaments. First and last four leaves a bit browned and dampstained at margins, title frayed at
fore-edge, light age browning throughout, occasional slight marginal foxing, 2B2-3 soiled,
long clean tear from fore-edge of 4h2 extending along blank margin. Contemporary full calf,
single blind ruled, rebacked with original spine onlaid, scattered loss to covers from binding
acid.
Modern bookplate of Fox Pointe Collection to front pastedown.
The first edition of the second English translation of Appian of Alexandria’s important
‘Historia Romana’. Written in the 2nd century AD, it spans the origins of Rome to the end of

the Republic, with a detailed account of the Civil Wars, which here constitutes the second
part. This translation, originally attributed to John Dryden, was produced by John Davies
(1627-93) of Kidwelly. After studying at Oxford and Cambridge, and spending some time in
France, he was employed by London booksellers as a translator from Latin and French.
This copy was in the Fox Pointe Manor Library, a rich collection of 17th-century English
imprints gathered by Dr Howard Knohl.
ESTC R13368; Hoffmann I, 280.
[53761]

2.

£1,000

[Bewick] Tattersfield, Nigel: Thomas Bewick: The Complete Illustrative Work. Volume
One: An Account of the Engraving Workshop, its masters and Apprentices; Volume Two:A
Descriptive Catalogue of the Primary & Secondary Works & the Principal Larger Prints;
Volume Three: Notes, References & Indexes to Volumes Two and Three. London: The
British Library, 2011.
First edition. 3 volumes, 4to., pp. 392; 948; 240. Includes colour frontispiece to Vol, 1 and
copious b/w illustrations to texts of Vols. 1 & 2. Hardback: green cloth. Slipcase. Unused: as
new.
[53848]

£120

3.

[Bible] Gutenberg, Johann: Biblia Sacra. [Facsimile of the Gutenberg 42-line Bible] New
York: Pageant Books, 1961
Limited edition of 1000 sets, this copy unnumbered. 2 vols., large folio. Text of the entire
Gutenberg Bible printed lithographically, the illumination reproduced through sheet-fed
gravure. Hand-bound crushed crimson morocco, Gutenberg’s initials tooled in blind within
large lozenge on both upper covers, spine gilt-lettered, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt,
An outstanding, fresh and clean copy of this sumptuous masterpiece of lithography - the first
American facsimile of the Gutenberg Bible of 1455. The text is based on the first facsimile
ever produced, that of Insel Verlag, 1913-14. The Insel facsimile was produced from two of
the most attractive copies, preserved at the Berlin Koniglichen Bibliothek and the Standischen
Landesbibliothek in Fulda. This explains the occasional interpolation of leaves with a
different (though always German) decorative style, which adds to the charm of the work as it
provides different examples of contemporary illumination. The paper is ‘100 per cent rag
content made especially for this book’. This copy is unnumbered and is hand-bound in
sumptuous red morocco.
[53756]

£4,000

4.

Borlase, William: Antiquities Historical and Monumental, of the County of Cornwall.
[...] The second edition, revised, with several Additions... London: Printed by W. Bowyer
and J. Nichols, 1769.
Folio, pp. [xvi], 464 + 37 engraved plates (2 folding, most in small format, serving as
head- or tailpieces). Slight toning, title and verso of last leaf a little dusty, traces of a
horizontal fold (probably dating to when the book was in sheets), small repair to verso of
pl. 7, upper edge a bit dusty, small tear to Y1-2 and Z1-2 affecting a couple of words,
occasional slight spotting or light dampstaining. Modern quarter calf over marbled
boards, gilt-lettered label.
The second, enlarged edition of William Borlase’s (1696-1772) account of the antiquities
of Cornwall (first published 1754), with an index containing a Cornish-English
vocabulary list. It was ‘the first chronological account of the antiquities of the county, and
the first book to describe, illustrate, and classify a significant number of them’ (ODNB).
Book II (over 100 pp.) is entirely devoted to the Druids, their origin, rites, doctrines,
idols, symbols, worship, 'superstitions', divination, charms and incantations. Book III
(c.140pp.) includes a discussion of rock idols, speaking and healing stones.
‘Characteristic of [Borlase] as a scholar was his conscientious exactness in describing and
measuring antiquities - he also had a talent for drawing them’ (A.L. Rowse, review of
Pool’s ‘William Borlase’ in the Spectator, 26 Sept. 1987).
ESTC T139784; Upcott II, 82.
[53546]

£575

5.

Catullus, Gaius Valerius; Tibullus, Albius; Propertius, Sextus: Opera. Birminghamiae
[Birmingham]: Johannis Baskerville, 1772.
4to. pp. [ii], 200, 221-372 (i.e. 352, due to usual pagination error). Sporadic light foxing,
narrow patch of toning to gutter margin of pp.136-7 seemingly transferred from a ribbon
bookmark. a few small pencilled bookseller’s notes to front endpapers. 19th-century dark
brown straight-grain morocco, spine heavily gilt, boards with gilt and blind tooled frame and
borders, all edges gilt, green endpapers. Some surface wear to joints, lightly shelf worn, lower
corner of rear board a bit bumped. A very good copy, handsomely bound.
Bookplate with crest (small piece of lower corner torn away), of Henry Disbrowe of All
Souls. According to Alumni Oxonienses this is likely Henry John Disbrowe of Launceston, a
fellow of All Soul’s College, Oxford from 1816. He became rector of Welbourne in Lincoln
in 1820 and remained there until his death in 1867. To rfep recto, pencilled inscription of
Thomas Thorp dated Dec. 2nd 1938.
Leaves A2 and H3, often cancelled, are both found here in their original state; misnumeration
and other errors as usual. Also available in 12mo., this 4to. version was priced on publication
at a guinea, though copies were advertised for sale at 18s. on 9th July 1773; 780 copies
remained in stock in 1775. Dibdin describes this edition, based on Coustelier’s 1743
production, as ‘very beautiful’, though ‘not esteemed for accuracy’ (Dibdin I (4th edn.) 377).
ESTC T6260; Gaskell 44; Graesse 287; Moss 1263
[52193]

£600

6.

Cicero, Marcus Tullius: Opera Omnia adiectis indicibus et adnotatione. [Lipsiae] Leipzig:
Tauchnitz, 1849-50.
10 vols. 12mo. pp. 1: [viii], [xxviii], 282; 2: [2], 535, [1]; 3: [2], 591, [1]; 4: [2], 604; 5: [2],
633, [1]; 6: [2] 626; 7: [2], 629, [1]; 8: [2], 518; 9: [2], 511, [1]; 10: [2], 587, [1], [4], 266.
Slight yellowing or toning, first and last few leaves of each vol. somewhat foxed, occasional
very minor damp stains to upper blank margin. 19th-century green half calf over nonpareil
marbled boards, newer endpapers, raised bands, spine elaborately gilt with rolls of tendrils
and geometrical patterns, gilt-lettered morocco label, marbled edges. Boards a bit rubbed.
Stamp of Professor R.F.G. Kershaw to few titlepages or front pastedowns; bookplate of
Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown of vol. 1; faded autograph ‘J. Marshall’ to one blank in
vol. 10.
A 10-volume set of Cicero’s complete works -- in uniform, elegant binding with nonpareil
marbled boards and matching edges. The nonpareil pattern had been fashionable since the late
1820s, inspired by early 17th-century closely-combed French paper (Wolfe, ‘Marbled Paper’,
p. 189).
[53153]

7.

£400

Clarke, Samuel: A General Martyrologie containing a Collection of All the Greatest
Persecutions which have Befallen the Church of Christ [...] London: Printed for William
Birch, 1677
Folio. 3 parts in 1, pp. [2], [36], 544, [2], 214, 217-315, 318-483, [5], plus frontispiece with
engraved author’s portrait, 11 engraved plates, 11 half-page engraved portraits of theologians,
decorated initials and ornaments. Light browning, blank recto of frontispiece, title, verso of
last leaf and upper edge of last two gatherings dust-soiled, upper margin lightly waterstained
and softened or a trifle frayed in places, long tear without loss from lower edge extending to
blank margin of L2, another from fore-edge of last leaf, ink splash to N3 and 3L2-3, minor
repair to lower blank margin of frontispiece and 2L4, Y4 printed on separate leaves pasted
together (cancels?). 18th-century half calf over marbled boards, rebacked to style, a.e.r.,
corners and extremities worn.
A few 18th-century bibliographical annotations (some in shorthand) to frontispiece blank
recto and elsewhere, autograph John Sale to frontispiece recto, another Josiah Lewis April 6
1767 to upper blank margin of frontispiece verso, 19th-century armorial bookplate of Trustees

of William Coward Esq. (ms. note Brown Bequest 1881) to front pastedown, two labels of
New College London Genera Library to front endpapers.

A handsomely illustrated history of Protestant martyrs, written by the English Puritan
preacher Samuel Clarke (1599-1682). Despite his strong Puritan views and harsh attacks
against ‘scandalous’ religious in London, he was among the signatories against the execution
of Charles I. First published in 1651 (here in the fourth edition), his ‘Martyrologie’ is an
encyclopaedia of religious persecution from the foundations of Christianity to the 17th
century. The general section includes persecutions mentioned in the Old Testament,
proceeding with the ‘primitive’ persecutions, others in Persia, Africa, France, Bohemia and
other areas of Europe (including the Baltic territories), those of Waldenses and Albigenses,
and a last part on the more recent ones, with the martyrdom of William of Nassau, St
Bartholomew’s night, La Rochelle, Scotland and Ireland. The English sections comprises
persecutions during the rule of the Romans, Anglo-Saxons and Danes, with special attention
to the Tudor period. There are also biographies of major English Protestant theologians. The
engraved plates, divided into smaller scenes, illustrates the torments of martyrdom, with
captions: ‘Chistians Braines Beaten out with Clubbe’, ‘Som broided upon Gridiron’, ‘Some
were sawed asunder in the midle’. A very interesting and learned work.
ESTC R14425.
[52060]

£750

8.

[Claudian] Claudianus, Claudius: (Burman, Pieter II; Heinsius, Niklaas, eds.:) Opera,
quae exstant, omnia ad membranarum veterum fidem castigata [...] Amstelaedami
[Amsterdam], ex officina Schouteniana, 1760.
First edition thus. 4to, pp. [xiv], xxxii, [ii], 31, [v], 600, (without loss) 609-1112
(mispaginated as usual). Large paper copy, with some leaves deckled at bottom edge. Title in
red and black with woodcut device, woodcut head- and tail-pieces and initials. Occasional
very light foxing, some leaves with a faint line of toning across head margin and a few others
unopened at head, short closed tear (seemingly the result of a paper flaw) to leaf 5R2 affecting
text but not legibility. Late 18th- or early 19th-century crimson straight-grain morocco, gilt
title to spine, a.e.g., ornate dentelles, green leather joints, marbled endpapers, pale blue ribbon
bookmark bound in. Spine a little faded and rubbed, a few light marks, endcaps and bottom
edges beginning to wear, a very good copy handsomely bound. Small gilt oval crest of
Archibald Acheson, 3rd Earl of Gosford (1806-1864) to front paste-down. Round Jesuit
Society inkstamp (Milltown Park, Dublin) to title-page.
First edition of Pieter Burman’s (1714-1778) edition of Claudian, with commentary by his
uncle, Pieter Burman I, and previously unprinted notes by the neo-latin poet and classical
verse scholar Niklaas Heinsius (1620-1681). Claudian of Alexandria (b. c. AD 360) was court
poet under the emperor Honorius and his minister Stilicho. “In diction and technique he is the
equal of Lucan and Statius, in hyperbole he perhaps outdoes them” (OCD). His poetry is also
a valuable historical source. Dibdin writes that this is ‘unquestionably a very superior edition,
and it contains a greater fund of critical illustration than the preceding by Gesner.’
Dibdin I (4th edn.) 472
[51703]

£600

9.

Cooper, Thomas: Thesaurus Linguae Romanae & Britannicae [...]. London: 1584.
Folio. [1716]pp., wanting first and last blank. Decorated initials, double column. Title a bit
soiled, intermittent light marginal water staining, heavier to first and last gathering, ancient
repair to upper outer blank corner of A2, small clean tears to few margins, one with loss
touching text to upper margin of 3E2, two more to outer blank margin of 3F and lower outer
blank corner of 4Q2, slight toning, small ink splash to 2H4-5 and 2V6. Recently rebound in
goatskin using early 19th-century marbled endpapers.
Bookplate of Desmond Morris to front pastedown; autograph Tho: Beach to ffep and R.H.
Whitehurst 1803 to fly; ex-libris Francis Garbet 1654 to verso of 7M5; monogram Th.M.(?)
inked to 3O2; occasional 17th-century marginalia.
Third edition of this monumental Latin-English dictionary authored by Thomas Cooper, later
Bishop of Winchester. It was inspired by Thomas Elyot’s own Latin dictionary, which Cooper
completed after Elyot’s death.
The ex-libris of Francis Garbet, dated 1654, points to the clergyman of Wroxceter who was
Richard Baxter’s instructor in theology during his early years. One of the marginalia refers to
Cardinal Bellarmine’s doctrines.
The copy was more recently in the collection of Desmond Morris, author of “The Naked Ape”
(1967).
ESTC S121950; STC (2nd ed.), 5689.
[53172]

£1,250

10.

Coxe, William: Travels in Switzerland and in the country of the Grisons : in a series of
letters. With an historical sketch and notes on the late revolution. London : T. Cadell Jun. &
W. Davies, 1801.
Fourth edition. 3 vols. I: pp. [lxx], [2], 434, [2] + 2 folding maps (one very large) and 2
engraved plates, without e2 (blank) as usual, including 2pp. of advertisements for Coxe’s
works after the preliminaries; II: pp. [viii], 430, [ii] + 1 folding map and 3 engraved plates (1
folding); III: pp. [xvi], 451, [1]. A, I: a handful of leaves a little dust-soiled at outer margin,
slight offsetting from plates; II: minor repair to blank verso of folding map; III: extreme outer
corner of Aa3 torn. Contemporary tree calf, marbled endpapers, boards gilt ruled to a roll of
interlacing fern leaves, spines gilt with urns and Greek fillets, red and green morocco labels.
Upper edges and upper boards a little scuffed, I: joints just splitting at head and tail, upper
hinge weakened, I and III: corners bumped.
An excellent, fresh copy, exquisitely bound as a uniform set, of the fourth edition of this
lavishly illustrated travelogue. It is one of several popular accounts published by the English
priest and historiographer William Coxe (1748-1828), who travelled throughout Europe as the
tutor to young aristocrats. With his pupil Lord Herbert, son of the Earl of Pembroke, he
travelled through Switzerland and the French Alps – a journey described in the present work,
organised as a series of letters to the English lawyer William Melmoth.
The narrative comprises natural and historical observations, as well as accounts of the effects
of the French Revolution in those territories. The outstanding engravings include a very large,
folding map of Switzerland and one of Mont Blanc, but also illustrations of local fauna; for
instance, the Bearded Vulture that Coxe saw in Monsieur Sprungli’s collection of Swiss birds,
to which a section is dedicated. The appendix to vol.3 includes a catalogue of the
‘Quadrupeds, Birds, Amphibia, and Testaceous Animals of Switzerland’ (expanded in this
edition) and a vocabulary of Romansch, the language of Upper Engadina, with a list of the
earliest bibles and books printed in Romansch.
A lovely copy of this important work.
[53675]

£375

11.

Dale, Samuel: The History and Antiquities of Harwich and Dovercourt. Topographical,
Dynastical and Political. London: printed for C. Davis, 1730.
First edition. 4to. pp. [4], [xxiv], 464 + 14 plates (some folding). Small ink mark to title
touching two words, light waterstaining at upper and lower gutter, a bit heavier to first and
last couple of gatherings, edges dusty, occasional mainly marginal foxing, last two leaves a bit
spotted. Contemporary polished English calf, sympathetic modern reback, spine gilt-lettered,
boards and extremities rubbed.
Book plate of Henry Miller dated 1885; autographs Elizth G. Mason, H.P. Bowen 1861 and
Buntwood(?) to ffep; partly erased library stamp with English note on withdrawal and sale in
1962 to verso of title and p.101; later pencilled marginalia to a few leaves.
The scarce first edition of this beautifully illustrated history of the antiquities and natural
landscape of Harwich and Dovercourt, in Essex. Based on the unpublished historical work of
the antiquary and state official Silas Taylor (1624-78), it was enlarged and revised with a very
long appendix by the physician Samuel Dale (1659?–1739), who focused on the natural
history of the district. Thanks to his experience as apothecary, he had a thorough knowledge
of plants and his annotations elaborate on Taylor’s mentions of local landscape - for instance,
he discussed plants that inhabited a local cliff, adding references to other botanic works.
Additional sections are devoted to fish and fossils, both - like the notes on plants - superbly
illustrated with engraved specimens.
ESTC T134050; Brunet 13544; Haller, Bib. botanica, 14. ESTC locates only 1 copy in the
US.
[51728]

£350

12.

Dearn, T. D. W.: An Historical, Topographical and Descriptive Account of the Weald of
Kent. Cranbrook: S. Reader, 1814.
First edition. 4to. pp. [4], (vii), [1], (lvi), 277, [1], (vi). With 9 steel-engraved plates. Edges
untrimmed and somewhat dust-soiled, offsetting from plates, slight foxing to first few leaves,
occasionally elsewhere. Modern half calf over marbled boards, raised bands, spine gilt, giltlettered morocco label. Couple of small stains to rear cover.
Bookplate of Ernest Bryan Gipps to front pastedown.
Superbly-illustrated work on the history and topography of Kent. Each chapter is devoted to a
locality, including Ashurst, Cranbrook, Leigh, High Halden, Tunbridge and the Ilse of Oxney.
The section of Penshurst, immortalised by Ben Jonson, includes an account focusing on the
16th century, with mentions of Sir Philip Sidney. In addition to an engraved map of the Weald
of Kent, 8 further steel-engraved plates - designed by the author and cut by M. Dubourg illustrate city and country views of Cranbrook, Hemsted Benenden (its mansion and church),
Bonnington Church and the remains of Trinity Chapel, Angley House, Elfords (Hawkhurst),
Moor House and Fowlers (Hawkhurst).
[53179]

13.

£225

[Diamond Classics] Homer: Ilias, Odysseia [in Greek]. Londini [London]: Gulielmus
Pickering, 1831.
First edition thus. 2 vols. 48mo. (87 x 51 mm), pp. [2] 351 [1]; [2] 272, with engraved
frontispiece, bound without half-title in vol.1. Anchor and dolphin vignette to titles. Greek
letter. Imternally clean, rear gatherings in both volumes unopened. Original publisher’s red
cloth, original paper labels with title and ‘2 vol. 12s’, spines and covers a little faded, corners
bumped. Edges a little dusty,

First edition of Homer’s ‘Iliad’ and ‘Odyssey’, the last published of Pickering’s ‘Diamond
Classics’ series, and possibly still the smallest ever printed Homer, exquisitely printed in
Greek diamond type by C. Whittingham. Keynes records a price of 12s for large paper copies,
else 9s.
Keynes, p.72.
[53867]

14.

£300

[Diamond Classics] [Horace] Horatius, Flaccus Quintus: (Opera). Londini [London]:
impensis Guil. Pickering, 1820.
First edition thus. 48mo. (82 x 45 mm), pp. [2] 185 [1], including final errata and title-page,
plus engraved frontispiece (author’s portrait) and added engraved title-page, last verso with
small portrait of Francis Bacon and motto ‘Advancement of Learning’, without the errata leaf.
Frontispiece and engraved title-page dusty at margins, a little offsetting from frontispiece, a
little yellowing. Contemporary polished calf, single gilt-ruled with blind pointille border,
raised bands, spine tooled in blind, gilt-lettered morocco label, joints weakening but firm.
Armorial bookplate of A. R. Malden to front pastedown, inscription ‘A. R. Malden A.M. Aul:
SS Trin: apud Cantab: D.D. Pater Henricus Malden Trin: Coll: apud Cantab: olim Socius’ to
ffep.
‘Probably the second book published by Pickering’ (Keynes), this first edition of Horace,
exquisitely printed in diamond type by C. Corrall, became a bibliographical landmark as the
first issue in the ‘Diamond Classics’, the series dedicated to George John, 2nd Earl Spencer
(1758-1834), renowned bibliophile.
Keynes, p.73.
[53655]

£250

15.

Dugdale, William: A Perfect Copy of All Summons of the Nobility to the Great Councils and
Parliaments of the Realm, for the XLIX of King Henry the IIId. Until these present Times.
London: Printed by S.R. for Robert Clavell, 1685.
First edition, first issue(?). pp. [12], 580, [26], lacking last blank as usual. Title a little dusty,
slight toning, occasional marginal spotting. 19th-century polished calf, elaborately gilt to a
border of fleurons and interlacing circles, and a centre panel surrounded by double gilt ruled
border, with large gilt fleurons to corners, inner edges gilt, doublures with gilt green paper,
raised bands, spine gilt ruled and lettered, corners and edges a bit rubbed, a little light staning
to spine.
One of 700 copies of the last work by the antiquarian and herald William Dugdale (1605-86).
It is a collection of lists including the names of all aristocrats summoned to Parliament
sessions from the reign of Henry III to Dugdale’s own times, ‘extracted from those Memorials
which are on record’. Dugdale even ‘normalised’ several entries due to the fact that clerks
particularly at the time of Henry VIII had often been guilty of ‘sundry errors’ or
‘inadvertency’. Each section is prefaced by the royal summon document styled for that
specific parliamentary session.
Interestingly, the last leaf of the preliminaries features a printer’s advertisement: ‘”Introductio
ad Latinam Blasoniam”, Latin and English. A Work befitting all Gentlemen, lovers of
Armory and the Latin tongue. By J. Gibbon an Officer at Arms. Sold by Robert Clavell.’
Wing D2491; ESTC R228678. ESTC locates only 5 copies in the US.
[53549]

£450

16.

Gibbon, Edward: The History of the Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire. Dublin: Printed
for Luke White, 1788-1789
6 vols. I: pp. [2], vii, [1], iii-x, [12], 599, [1] + engraved folding map; II: pp. [2], [8], 527, [1]
+ 1 engraved folding map; III: pp. [2], [10], 547, [1] + 1 engraved folding map; IV: pp. [2],
[8], 522, [2] (last blank); V: pp. [2], [8], 560 (title dated 1788); VI: pp. [2], [10], 596, [72].
Occasional very light age yellowing, I: map and last verso a little foxed, title minimally dusty,
II: map a bit dusty and foxed, small repair to verso, III: light water stain to upper blank
margin of gathering B, scattered ink smudges to B7-8, V: small tear from upper edge of 2L2,
VI: light marginal water stain to first gathering. Contemporary Irish tree calf, marbled
endpapers, single gilt ruled, spines gilt with fleurons, star and rolls of ropework, gilt-lettered
morocco labels. Spines a little cracked and scuffed at head or foot.
19-century bookplate of Charles H. Tuckey to front pastedowns.
A fresh, clean, tall copy of this Irish edition of Gibbon’s masterpiece, with three handsome
folding maps, and in an attractive, gilt Irish binding. The work is an account of Western
history from the apex of the Roman Empire to the fall of Byzantium, including a discussion
on the origins of Christianity and of eastern and middle-eastern civilisations. Its six volumes
were published in the course of several years, between 1776 and 1789. ‘The London
booksellers were continually troubled during the eighteenth century by the activities of their
Irish confrères, who reprinted the English editions as soon as they were published and sold
them at a lower price in England’; however, Gibbon was very pleased with the printing
quality of the first octavo Dublin edition (Norton, p.94). The first three are reprints of
volumes I-III of the quarto editions; Norton calls for no maps in vols IV-VI as printed by L.
White (see n.44), of which these are a reprint.
This copy was in the library of Rev. Charles Tuckey (1800-84), a much respected Protestant
vicar in Colgheen, co. Tipperary, renowned for his learning (and library) and for establishing
an inter-religious Lancasterian school in his parish.
ESTC T78367 (lists only 6 copies in the US and 6 in the UK); Norton 45.
[53771]

£750

17.

[Godwyn] Godwin, Thomas; Rous, Francis & Bogan, Zachary Romanae Historiae
Anthologia recognita et aucta. An English Exposition of the Roman Antiquities [...] (bound
with) Moses and Aaron: Civil and Ecclesiastical Rites used by the ancient Hebrews [...]
(bound with) Archaeologiae Atticae libri septem [...]. London; London; Oxford: Printed by
R.W. for Peter Parker; Printed for S. Griffin for Andrew Crook; Printed by William Hall for
John Adams, 1661; 1667; 1667.
4to. pp. [6], 270, [20]; [8], 264, [10]; [12], 374, [20]. Woodcut initials and ornaments.
Somewhat browned, little marginal foxing or dampstaining, few lower margin shaved.
Contemporary English polished calf, double blind ruled, raised bands, small paper label to
spine. Joints minimally rubbed, a few ancient stains.
Inscription ‘H Brewster Book 1731’ and short bibliographical note to fly; inscription ‘Henry
Darby his book Jan 24th 1679’ to title of first.
Elegantly-bound sammelband on Greco-Roman and Jewish antiquities: probably a school
book. The first two works were written by Thomas Godwyn (1587-1642), fellow of Pembroke
College, Oxford, and headmaster at Abingdon School, in Oxfordshire. ‘Romanae Historiae
Anthologia’ is a compendium of Roman antiquities intended for the use of his pupils; written
in the class room, whilst his author was surrounded by the ‘whispered chatterings of the noisy
boys’, it was reprinted numerous times remaining a most successful text book until well into
the 18th century. ‘Moses and Aaron’ is a clear study of the civil customs and religious rites of
the Jews, as an instrument to further the understanding of the Old Testament. ‘Archeologiae
Atticae libri septem’ discusses the customs, history and religious rites of the ancient Greek
region called Attica. It was written by the Puritan scholars Francis Rous (1579-1659), also
Provost of Eton, and Zachary Bogan (1625-59). A fascinating collection of texts in an
unsophisticated binding.
ESTC R473621; ESTC R22732; ESTC R6074.
[53270]

£450

“I read Homer with more pleasure in the Glasgow edition” (Edward Gibbon)
18.

Homer: [Opera] Ilias; Odyssea [in Greek] [...] Glasguae [Glasgow]: In Aedibus Academicis,
Excudebant Robertus Et Andreas Foulis [...], 1756-8
A HANDSOME SET. 4 vols. Folio. I: pp. iii-ix (lacking half title, pp. i-ii), [1], 312; II: [4],
336; III: [6] (lacking half-title), 297, [i] (lacking final blank); IV: [4], 336. The odd very
minor marginal spot, very small old repair to outer blank margin of 4E1 (III), and 3P2 and
4A2 (IV), else remarkably crisp and clean. Near contemporary polished calf, triple blind
ruled, raised bands, spine gilt, gilt-lettered red morocco label, a.e.r., occasional minor
scratches, head and foot of spine slightly rubbed, corners a bit bumped, endpapers renewed.
Manuscript ex-libris ‘H. R. Oldfield March 1913’ to front pastedowns.
Accurate and typographically splendid, this Foulis edition of Homer met with the approval of
no less an authority than Edward Gibbon: “As the eye is the organ of fancy, I read Homer
with more pleasure in the Glasgow edition. Through that fine medium, the poet’s sense
appears more beautiful and transparent” (Miscellaneous Works). As Dibdin remarks, this is
not only a ‘sumptuous’ edition, but an accurate one, “each sheet, before it was finally
committed to the press, having been six times revised by various literary men”. It was edited
by Professors Moor and Muirhead, and was awarded the Silver Medals of the Select Society
of Edinburgh in 1756 and 1757. A handsome, important set.
Gaskell 319; Dibdin II, 58-9; ESTC T90244.
[53647]

£3,000

19.

Kilburne, Richard: A Topographie or Survey of the County of Kent. With Some
Chronological, Historicall, and Other Matters Touching the Same: and the Several Parishes
and Places therein. London: Thomas Mabb for Henry Atkinson [...], 1659.
Small 4to. (177 x 135mm), pp. [viii], 422, [xii] + portrait frontispiece. Numerous errors in
pagination as usual, list of Contents incorrectly bound before the dedication rather than after.
Woodcut initials and head- and tail-pieces. Occasional light smudges and spots of foxing, a
little toning along head of title-page, a smudge of red pigment to tail edge of final leaf perhaps
indicating the original edge colour. Late 19th- or early 20th-century brown polished sheep
neatly rebacked with original spine retained, gilt title and blind tooling to spine, blind-tooled
borders to boards, edges marbled, grey endpapers. A little rubbed but a very good copy
overall.
Recent armorial bookplate of Robert Edmund Lloyd-Roberts to front paste-down. Two MS
pencil notes to the ffep verso, the first concerning the placement of the list of Contents, the
second recording that this book was ‘acquired at the sale at Godmersham Park, the home of
Mrs Robert Tritton. 8th June 1983.’
Built in 1732 by Thomas May (later Knight), Godmersham Park was inherited by Edward
Austen (brother of Jane Austen) in 1794. He was a cousin of the Knight family, who had
adopted him in the early 1780s; when his adoptive mother died in 1812 he changed his name
to Knight. Jane was a regular visitor to Godmersham Park and is said to have used the house
as a model for Mansfield Park. The house passed through several more hands before being
bought in 1935 by Robert Tritton and his wife Elsie, whose death in 1983 prompted the
Christie’s auction mentioned above.
In his ‘Epistle Dedicatory’, Kilburne writes of his intention to present ‘the Kent of his own
day’, and to depict ‘the county as it was before the Civil War’. Hasted, in his 1797 History
and Topographical Survey of the County of Kent, dismisses Kilburne’s work as being ‘little
more than a Directory’. However, ‘Kent was not well served by early topographers, and
Kilburne's small survey was extensively quoted on sixteen occasions by Robert Furley and,
over the years in Archaeologia Cantiana, as a first source of reference, and not without some
praise. The Topographie devoted disproportionate attention to Hawkhurst: 10 pages out of
422, or, in the words of one writer, ‘as much space to it as to twenty other average parishes’
(Archaeologia Cantiana, 5, 1863, 59). Kilburne justified this, however: “In respect I finde not
any description of this Parish … it having been the place of my habitation for above twenty
eight years last past (God's Providence having also there lent me an inheritance), I thought fit
to enlarge my selfe upon this place. (Kilburne, 126)”’. (ODNB)
[50494]

£650

20.

[Military History] Flanders Delineated or, a view of the Austrian and French Netherlands.
[...] Reading: printed and sold by J. Newbery and C. Micklewright, [...] 1745
FIRST EDITION. 8vo. pp. [8], 310, [2] (last leaf with directions to the binder) + 3 engraved,
hand-coloured folding maps of Flanders, Germany and northern Italy, and 1 plate with
fortifications and gunnery. Uniform light age browning, the odd very minor marginal spot,
upper edge a little dust-stained. Contemporary polished calf, double gilt ruled, raised bands,
spine gilt, gilt-lettered red morocco label, recently and well rebacked with boards and (slightly
bumped) corners refurbished.
Late 18th-century armorial bookplate of Capt. Thomas Tyrwhitt-Drake.
A good, clean copy of the first edition of this scarce, beautifully illustrated work on military
history. It is a detailed survey of the ongoing war for the Austrian Succession (1740-8), ‘of
great Use to all who are willing to have a clear idea of the Operations of the several Armies’.
The first part, by an anonymous ‘Officer of the Allied Army now in Flanders’, comprises a
geographical survey and a military history of the Austrian and French Netherlands, prefaced
by a short history of the Low Countries. The second part, similarly anonymous, is a brief
account of the topography and history of Bavaria, Bohemia, Moravia and Austria, and an
account of the ‘Pragmatic Sanction’ which started the war against Germany. At rear is a
military dictionary, as well as a page of instructions to the binder. In addition to three detailed
maps of Flanders, Germany and northern Italy, it features an engraved plate with beautifully
delineated samples of fortifications and gunnery. The work is dedicated to Field Marshal
George Wade (1673-1748), who served in all the major European wars from the late 1680s to
the mid-18th century. He was also ‘Commander in Chief of His Majesty's forces, castles, forts
and barracks in North Britain’, by which he oversaw the construction of hundreds of miles of
military roads and 30 military bridges in Scotland.
Capt. Thomas Drake Tyrwhitt (1749-1810), MP for Amersham (1795-1810) and Sheriff of
Glamorganshire (1786-7).
ESTC T140942. ESTC lists only 6 copies (3 in the UK and 3 in the US).
[53648]

£1,000

21.

Moss, W.G. The History and Antiquities of the Town and Port of Hastings. London:
Published by W.G. Moss, 1824.
First edition. 8vo. pp. [16], 206, [2], + 19 plates and 1 folding map, woodcut initials and
ornaments. Slight age yellowing, occasional very minor spotting. 19th-century half crushed
blue morocco over cloth boards, covers and spine gilt, title gilt to spine, a.e.g. Extremities and
covers a trifle rubbed.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown.
The first edition of this history of Hastings, with handsome steel-engraved illustrations, and a
manuscript facsimile, by William George Moss (active 1814-38), painter and engraver
specialised in views of Sussex.
[53276]

22.

£150

Solerius Cemeliensis, Anselmus, pseud. [Raynaud, Théophile]; (Frisius, Andreas
Wilhelmus, ed.): Bosso, Girolamo: De pileo cæterisque capitis tegminibus tam sacris, quàm
profanis. Editio novissima aucta, emendata & figuris æneis exornata; [bound with] De toga
romana commentarivs, Accedit ex Philippo Rvbenio iconismus statuae togatae, et praeter
indicem geminum, quem adjecimus, De modo gestandi togam ex Ferrario dissertatio.
Amstelodami [Amseterdam]: sumptibus Andreæ Frisii, 1671; 1671.

2 works bound as 1, often found together. 12mo., pp. [xii], 379, [xli] + 4 plates, including 3
folding; 84, [xii] + 1 folding plate. De Pileo with engraved title-page and second title-page
with vignette (both part of first gathering), many engraved illustrations several of which
occupy a full page, with final blank leaf. Very slightly toned but clean, short repaired tear to
De Toga Romana’s folding plate at gutter. Contemporary vellum, title inked to spine, edges
sprinkled red. A few marks and smudges, corners very mildly rubbed, a very good copy
indeed.
Solerius’ De Pileo is a curious work on hats and headgear, pseudonymously published by the
French Jesuit theologian Théophile Raynaud (1583-1663). Amongst the numerous
illustrations, the engraved title-page is signed by Romeyn de Hooghe; one folded plate is
signed by Cornelis Galle. This ‘new edition’ of 1671 followed its original publication in
Leiden in 1655. Here, it is found paired with the second edition of Girolamo Bosso’s work on
Roman secular and clerical togas, which made its first appearance in Pavia in 1614.
Lipperheide 1650; Barbier III 700 & Lipperheide 220; Colas 399
[52285]

£500

Item 23

23.

Strabo: (Almeloveen, Theodorus Jansonius, ed.:) Geographia cum notis Casauboni et
aliorum. Amstelaedami [Amsterdam]: apud J. Wolters, 1707.
2 vols. Folio, pp. [xliv], 677, [i]; [ii], 681-1329 [xcix] + errata leaf at end. With half-title and
engraved frontispiece. Greek and Roman letter (double column in text), engraved title
vignette and one other illustrations in text, title page in red and black. Intermittent slight age
browning, edges dusty, occasional very minor marginal foxing, I: small tear to lower blank
margin of one leaf, couple of oil or damp stains to upper and outer blank margins of two
gatherings, browning a trifle heavier to last gathering, II: leaf with pp.1199-1200 trimmed to
outer margin, slightly adhering to gutter of previous leaf, perhaps supplied from another copy,
small repair to lower outer blank corner to 5K4, light water stain and minor foxing to outer
blank margin of few gatherings. Contemporary Dutch blind-stamped vellum, modern reback
in vellum, later endpapers, blind-stamped lozenge-shaped centrepiece with interlacing
ribbons, raised bands, gilt-lettered morocco labels, covers a bit soiled and rubbed.
Late 18th-century bookseller’s note inked to fly; gilt institutional stamp at foot of spines.
The text of Casaubon’s second edition of Strabo with the notes from all those previous: it
contains even their original dedications, and, according to Dibdin, words that were omitted in
Casaubon’s own edition. This is testament to a colossal care in amassing the commentating
history, this edition “being considered one of the best produced of this author” (Brunet). The
‘Geographies’ of Strabo are considered “by far the most important source for ancient
geography, a priceless document of the Augustan age, and a compendium of important
material derived from lost authors” (OCD). Almeloveen, the compiler, is otherwise known as
a medical writer.
Dibdin (4th edn.) II, pp. 433-434; Brunet V, 554.
[53363]

24.

£850

Strutt, Joseph: The Regal and Ecclesiastical Antiquities of England: containing the
representations of all the English monarchs, from Edward the Confessor to Henry the Eighth.
[...] A new edition, to which is now added a supplement, containing twelve plates [...]
London: Printed for Benjamin and John White, Fleet-Street, 1793
Large 4to, 2 parts in 1, second with separate title dated 1792, pp. [iv], 119, [v], plus engraved
frontispiece and 60 full-time engravings by J. Strutt; [iv], 24, plus 12 full-page engravings by
J. Strutt. Second work with wide margins, first title a little dusty to outer margin, initial leaves
lightly browned and slightly foxed to outer margin, the remainder slightly browned along
edges, occasional slight offsetting from a handful of plates, the odd marginal spot or mark.
Modern half calf over marbled boards, spine gilt, gilt-lettered morocco label, all edges
marbled, head of spine bumped.
Modern purchase information pencilled to front free endpaper.
Beautifully illustrated antiquities of England by the antiquary and engraver Joseph Strutt
(1749-1802), an influential, though understudied, artist and ‘the most important single figure
in the investigation of the costume of the past’ (Strong, 1978, p.50). Each of the 60 sections
describes the subject of the facing plate in its historical context, with illustrations of kings,
important political figures (e.g., Thomas Woodstock), ecclesiastical authorities, events (e.g.,
confirmation of the deeds of alms) and even literary figures (e.g., John Gower). The
‘supplement’ - originally published separately in 1792, but included in this third, enlarged

edition - illustrates further scenes of regal or ecclesiastical personalities and events, with
engravings divided into three panels and as many scenes.

The outstanding feat of Strutt’s work lies in the sources of his attractive engravings. They
could be deemed, in a way, early instances of hand-drawn facsimiles as they were all based on
illuminated medieval manuscripts which he copied from the life at the British Museum,
established in 1753, only 20 years before the publication of the first edition. Those in the first
part were taken from the Cottonian Library.
For instance, Plate XLVIII reproduces a detail from a genealogy of the Beauchamp, Earls of
Warwick (MS Julius F.IV), whilst others reproduce an initial illustrating Edward III from
Nero D.VI and a drawing from Nero D.17. The engravings in the second part were based on
MS 2 B.VII from the Royal Library, formerly owned by Queen Mary.
ESTC T75353.
[53757]

25.

£350

Suckling, Alfred: The History and Antiquities of the County of Suffolk: with Genealogical
and Architectural Notices of its Several Towns and Villages. London: John Weale, 1846;
1848.
First edition. 2 vols. 4to. pp. [2], [vii], [2], [l], [2], 383, [1]; [10], 460 + chromolithographed
frontispiece, 42 lithographs, 1 engraved plate, 1 plan and 1 folding pedigree, text illustrations.
Slight toning, a few plates slightly browned, 3 plates a little dampstained. Modern half navy
blue morocco, gilt fillet to joints and corners, raised bands, spine gilt and gilt-lettered,
marbled endpapers.

The first edition of this lavishly illustrated history of Suffolk by the clergyman and antiquary
Alfred Suckling (1796–1856). These two volumes were intended as the start of a longer work,
the remaining part of which was never published. Vol. I deals with the hundreds of Wangford,
Mutford and Lothingland; vol. II includes the second part devoted to Lothingland and the
hundred of Blything. The lithographed illustrations portray statues, ruins, buildings and
monuments, whilst the text is interspersed with historical narratives and genealogical notes
and diagrams pertaining to local families. A masterful, though regrettably unfinished,
monument to the history of Suffolk.
[53548]

£400

With thanks and best wishes for the Festive Season and New Year!

